

RESOLUTION 2022-017 OF THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL DECLARING SURPLUS ITEMS AND AUTHORIZING ELECTRONIC AUCTION OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Lewisville Town Council desires to declare property surplus and to dispose of said Town property in accordance with NCGS 160A-266(c) and Town Code Chapter 14; and,

WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-270(b) allows the Town to sell surplus personal property at public auction upon adoption of a resolution or order authorizing the appropriate official to dispose of the surplus property at public auction; and,

WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-270(c) provides for the use of public electronic auction services; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Lewisville has contracted with GovDeals to conduct electronic auctions; and,

WHEREAS, the Lewisville Town Council hereby declares the following property surplus:

6 – 12 foot U-Channel Posts 17 – 10 foot U-Channel Posts 42 – 8 foot U-Channel Posts

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL that

- 1. The Town Manager or his designee is authorized to sell the surplus property described above by electronic auction beginning on Tuesday, March 22, 2022 at 9 AM at <u>www.govdeals.com</u>. Bidding will close on Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 12 PM.
- 2. Bidders may inspect the items by calling Public Works Director Ryan Moser at 336-945-5558 to make an appointment for viewing.
- 3. The Town Clerk is directed to publish an electronic notice of the sale at least ten (10) calendar days before the date on which bidding opens.
- 4. Electronic notice will be posted at <u>www.lewisvillenc.net</u>.
- 5. The notice shall contain a general description of the property to be sold, the date and time electronic bidding opens, the electronic address where electronic bids may be posted, and a reference to this authorizing resolution as required by NCGS 160A-270.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the terms of the sale shall be:

- 1. Items purchased "as is/where is" are to be made payable to GovDeals by GovDeals' established method of payment. No refunds.
- 2. The highest bid, if it complies with the terms of the sale, may be accepted by the Town Manager and/or his designee and the sale consummated.
- 3. All items must be removed from Town premises by 5 PM on Monday, April 11, 2022.

Approved and effective this the 10th day of March 2022 by the Lewisville Town Council.

ATTEST:

Mike Horn, Mayor